
 
 
 

Finance and Best Value Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 26 November 2008 
Time: 
 

6.15 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Delap 
Tel: 0151 691 8500 
e-mail: markdelap@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meetings held on 22 September and 28 

October 2008. 
 

3. FINANCIAL MONITORING STATEMENT (Pages 13 - 16) 
 
4. PROJECTED BUDGETS 2009/2011 (Pages 17 - 24) 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. PROPOSED BUDGET SAVINGS (Pages 25 - 40) 
 
 At the meeting of the Cabinet on 6 November 2008 (minute 254 refers) 

a number of budget savings were proposed and the following 
resolution was agreed: 
 
“(1) That in the light of the continued urgent need to close Wirral’s 
£21m budget gap and avoid placing an unreasonable burden on 
Wirral’s Council Tax payers, and in the light of the recommendations 
on Item 4, Progress towards the Transformation of Adult Social 
Services and Item 8 Procurement  Efficiencies, Cabinet recommends 
the following to Council…..” 
 
Cabinet asked that these items be referred to the relevant Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for urgent consideration before the meeting of 
the Council to be held on 15 December 2008. The proposal which falls 
within the remit of this Overview and Scrutiny Committee is: 
 

• Corporate Procurement Efficiencies - £1,500,000 
 

6. GENERAL FI
[...]
ECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
FINANCIAL MONITORING STATEMENT 
 
1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary in tabular format of the current position of the 

revenue accounts and General Fund balances. 
 
2. MONITORING STATEMENT 
 
2.1 The monitoring statement is attached to this report and includes the following: 
 

- Composition of the original 2008/09 budget by department including 
agreed savings and policy options. This now includes the Department of 
Law, Human Resources and Asset Management. 

- Monitoring against the 2008/09 budget including the financial implications 
of any Cabinet decisions. 

- Anticipated variances against the original budget. 
- Explanation of variances and areas identified as requiring further attention. 

 
2.2 The monitoring statement is based upon the information provided within 

departmental financial monitoring reports and is updated and submitted to 
each meeting of this Committee. 

 
3. FINANCIAL AND STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 The statement presents an update of the revenue budget and General Fund 

balances as at 30 September 2008. 
 
3.2 At this stage of the financial year there are reports of financial pressures in:- 
 

a. Adult Social Services - continue to project a £3.5 million overspend and 
Cabinet noted this position on 4 September 2008. The main concern is 
Community Care due to increasing demand and the inflation rises 
requested by providers. 

 
b. Children & Young People - projecting a £1.7 million overspend 

essentially because of the implementation of prior year targets, issues 
in respect of employee savings targets and care costs for children. This 
has reduced from an earlier £3 million and the Director continues to 
look at actions to further contain spend. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 13



c. Regeneration - experiencing difficulties as options for delivering service 
re-engineering savings have yet to be agreed and the potential 
overspend is £0.6 million. 

 
3.3 Treasury Management activities continue to be affected by the volatility of the 

financial market. Close monitoring has resulted in increasing investment 
income and a reduced need for temporary borrowing. The projections are for 
a £1.2 million underspend but currently investments are being placed in low 
risk / low return Government funds. 

 
3.4 Following the completion of the 2007/08 accounts the outturn was reported to 

Cabinet on 26 June 2008 and the Statement of Accounts to Audit and Risk 
Management Committee on 30 June 2008. There was a net underspend and 
an increase in the balance at 31 March 2008 of £2.5 million. 

 
3.5 The Insurance Fund Annual Report was presented to Cabinet on 9 July 2008. 

The outcome of the annual actuarial assessment identified continuing 
improvements in claims handling and repudiation rates which enabled £3 
million be returned to Council balances from the Insurance Fund in 2008/09. 

 
3.6 The Government issued a Determination on the distribution of the Local 

Authority Business Growth Incentive (LABGI) grant for previous years in June 
2008. The Wirral allocation of £1.3 million was reported to Cabinet on 23 July 
2008 and added to the balance. 

 
3.7 A report on energy related costs was presented to Cabinet on 9 July 2008. 

Budget variations of £0.9 million were approved for 2008/09 in respect of 
Children & Young People and Technical Services and there are energy 
related contracts due for renewal that could further impact upon the balance. 

 
3.8 Based upon the above the projected balance at 31 March 2009 increased 

from £5 million to £11.8 million. Cabinet has agreed to budgetary increases of 
£0.9 million for energy and fuel. The impact of the energy pressures, and the 
variations in section 3.2, if not contained, would see the balance reduce to 
£3.7 million. 

 
3.9 There are no staffing implications arising directly from this report. 
 
4. EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
5. HUMAN R
[...]
 LABGI grant 
£1.3m (23 July). 

Cabinet decisions      - -900 Fuel/energy (23 July) - potential £3.5m costs of which £0.9m allocated) 

Issues – Projected Variances - - - - - - -7,200 Based upon present projections for Adults, Children, Regeneration  and 
Treasury and potential energy costs for which further reports are to go 
to Cabinet. 

BALANCES AT 31/03/08 & 31/03/09   5,000    3,700 Projected balance at start / end of year 

         

Key = No concern for item   üüüü         

Key = Concern for item   X       

** The Original Budget for 2008/09 has been re-allocated per Cabinet on 25 September as a consequence of establishing the Department of Law, HR and Asset Management. 

 

P
a

g
e
 1

6



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
FINANCE AND BEST VALUE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
26 NOVEMBER 2008 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
PROJECTED BUDGETS 2009-2011 
 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. This report presents the projected budgets for 2009-2011 to coincide with the 

period of the Comprehensive Spending Review 2007 (CSR).  It was 
presented to the Cabinet on 6 November 2008. 

 
2. BUDGET 2008-09 
 
2.1. The summary budget for 2008-09 as agreed by the Council on 3 March 2008 

is as follows: 
 
    £m 
 Base Budget 302.6 
 
 Resources 
  Formula Grant 147.4 
  Area Based Grant 28.4 
  Council Tax 123.2 
  Collection Fund - 0.5 
  Use of Balances     4.1 
   302.6 
 
3. COMPREHENSIVE SPENDING REVIEW 
 
3.1. The Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) 2007, was announced on 9 

October 2007.  An initial report on the Pre Budget Statement by the 
Chancellor of the Exchequer including the CSR was presented to the Cabinet 
on 1 November 2007.  The Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) announced the three year provisional Local Government 
Finance settlement on 6 December 2007 and the final settlement on 24 
January 2008. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 17



4. VARIATIONS IDENTIFIED FOR 2009-2011 
 
4.1. Inflation –Provision is included for pay and prices a
[...]
ther developments which are likely to impact on the 

financial position of the Authority over the period 2009 to 2011.  The impact of 
these issues will be reported to the Cabinet as and when they are resolved.  
Some of the potentially most important issues are:- 

 
 (a) Implementation of Local Housing Allowance from 1 April 2008 which 

was reported to Cabinet on 12 December 2007. 
 
 (b) Revised Local Government Pension Scheme introduced from 1 April 

2008. 
 
 (c) Review of the calculation of the Minimum Revenue Provision which 

was reported to Cabinet on 16 April 2008. 
 
 (d) Review of the Local Authority Business Growth Incentive Scheme.  A 

consultation paper on a revised scheme to commence in 2009 was 
reported to the Cabinet on 29 November 2007.  A further consultation 
paper has been received which if implemented could result in a grant of 
£0.2m in 2009-10 and £0.5m in 2010-11. 

 
 (e) Replacement of Planning Delivery Grant with the Housing and 

Planning Delivery Grant which was reported to Cabinet on 25 
September 2008. 

 
 (f) Review of Supporting People Grant to be undertaken in 2009 with the 

grant to be absorbed into the Area Based Grant from 2009-10. 
 
 (g) A Bill has been introduced to implement supplementary business rates 

following the White Paper which was reported to Cabinet on 29 
November 2007. 

 
 (h) Review of the Area Cost Adjustment to be implemented in 2009-10. 
 
 (i) Review of the population statistics to include the effects of recent 

migration, which was reported to the Cabinet on 16 April 2008. 
 
 (j) Review of the funding of social care with proposals to be released in 

2009. 
 
 (k) Transfer from the PCT of responsibility for the commissioning of social 

care for adults with learning disabilities from 2009-10.  Agreement with 
the PCT on the scale of the transfer has to be reached by 1 December 
2008. 

 
 (l) Transfer of the responsibilities of the Learning and Skills Council to 

Local Authorities from 2010. 
 
[...]
 
  _____  _____ 
Forecast Resources  317.5  327.0 
   
Shortfall  25.9  15.4 
Council Tax Increase  4.9  5.1 
Efficiencies required  21.0  10.3 
 

Page 24



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
CABINET - 6 NOVEMBER 2008 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
PROCUREMENT EFFICIENCIES 

 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. Cabinet on 12 December 2007 approved a projected procurement savings target of 

£2.25 million for 2008/09.  This report informs Members of progress towards 
achieving this savings target and outlines future plans and targets for efficiencies, 
within the Procure to Pay (P2P) activity in line with the Procurement Strategy 
approved by Cabinet on 4 September 2008. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. The procurement culture and practices of the Council are subject to inspection and 

measured against the National Procurement Strategy Milestones in delivering 
value and efficiency. 

 
2.2. Further challenges have been set for procurement within the Comprehensive 

Spending Review 2007 (CSR).  Nationally the CSR expects savings of £4.9 billion 
by 2011 of which it is suggested that £2.8 billion will be delivered through smarter 
procurement. 

 
2.3. Recently with the establishment of the North West Regional Improvement and 

Efficiency Partnership, the Government has set a regional savings target of £249 
million for the region to be delivered through best practice procurement. 

 
2.4. All of these challenges are set against a background of a global credit crisis, 

increasing energy costs and a prediction that the UK economy will be subject to a 
major recession. 

 
2.5. The revised Corporate Procurement Strategy, approved by Cabinet on 4 

September 2008, states that one of the key objectives of procurement is: 
 

‘Contributing to Council savings targets by continually challenging procurement 
arrangements and seeking opportunities to reduce prices, improve quality, 
maximize efficiency and achieve greater outcomes for the residents of Wirral.' 

Agenda Item 5

Page 25



 

[...]
 £8,000 per tender 
process (Source Office of Government Commerce).  P2P will continue to pursue 
collaborative procurement opportunities where efficiencies and savings can be 
realised for the Council. 

Page 40



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

 
FINANCE AND BEST VALUE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
26 NOVEMBER 2008 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
GENERAL FINANCIAL MATTERS 
 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. This report provides information on treasury management, monitoring of the 

prudential indicators, the position regarding Council Tax, National Non Domestic 
Rate, general debt and cash income collection and the payment of Benefits. 

 
2. CURRENT ECONOMIC ENVIRONMENT 
 
2.1. The pace of change in the financial markets is so rapid and unpredictable that by 

the time this report is read events may well have changed significantly.  One thing 
that is almost guaranteed is that the UK economy is heading for a recession. 

 
2.2 Inflation figures continue to remain high with CPI at 5.2% and RPI at 5% for 

September 2008.  The consensus is that these figures will fall rapidly as the 
recession takes hold of the economy. The already falling oil price is testimony to 
this.   

 
2.3 The Bank of England (BoE) made a surprise and coordinated half a percentage rate 

cut in early October 2008 to try and stimulate the markets, along with other leading 
countries.  The scale and depth of the pending recession will determine how much 
further the base rate will need to fall before things start to improve.  Current 
forecasts are predicting rates to fall to between 3.5% and 2.5%.  It is almost certain 
that there will be more cuts before this financial year is over. 

 
2.4 The collapse of the Icelandic Banks is another reminder of the ‘credit crunch’.  At 

the last count 116 Local Authorities had money in Icelandic Banks as well as many 
charities and other organisations.  The complex role of unpicking the finances of 
these banks has now begun and it will be sometime befo
[...]
plus of £700k in 2008/09.  
This is due to: 

 

• The prevailing money market rates of interest have been higher than 
expected primarily due to the credit crunch which has benefited deposits 
made during the early part of the year.  

• Following the Treasury Management Team restructure in 2007/08 the 
Council has become more proactive in finding the best investment 
opportunities and thereby earning better returns. 

3.11 The security of the investments always takes priority over the returns. 

 
4. BORROWING 
 
4.1 The Council undertakes borrowing to fund capital expenditure. To date no 

additional borrowing has been undertaken in 2008-09. The table below shows the 
total borrowing of the Council as at 30 September 2008. 

 
 Table 2: Borrowing as at 30 September 2008 

Borrowing £m 

PWLB 113.7 

Market Loans 173.6 

TOTAL 287.3 

 
4.2 The Council is able to borrow from two main sources, either from the Public Works 

Loan Board (PWLB), which is effectively borrowing from the Government, or from 
the Market, i.e. direct from the banks.  

 Page 43



4.3 The Council currently has no temporary borrowing. Temporary borrowing is used to 
finance unexpected short term cash flow problems. The Treasury Management 
Team maintains an accurate cash flow forecast to minimise the risk of unexpected 
cashflow problems.  This work generated savings in 2007-08 of £350,000 and it is 
hoped that it will generate further savings in the future. 

 
5. MONITORING OF THE PRUDENTIAL CODE INDICATORS 
 
5.1 The introduction of the Prudential Code in 2004 gave Local Authorities greater 

freedom in making capital strategy decisions. The prudential indicators allow the 
Council to demonstrate that it is complying with the statutory end of establishing 
prudence and affordability within its capital strategy. 

 
5.2 Below is a selection of prudential indicators which demonstrate that the treasury 

management decisions are in line with the capital strategy, which is prudent and 
affor
[...]
ORPORATE PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2008 - 2011 
 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. Since the Corporate Procurement Strategy (CPS) was approved by Cabinet, 

in December 2003, the procurement agenda both inside and outside the 
Council has progressed.   Cabinet on 5 October 2005, approved the adoption 
of a revised Corporate Procurement Strategy (CPS) and Cabinet on 4 
September 2008 approved a revised Strategy which will determine the 
procurement activity of the Council for the next three years. 

  
1.2 The revised CPS is designed to address the changing agenda and carry the 

procurement activity of the Council forward to achieve efficiencies and 
savings. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. Following Cabinet approval of the CPS on 5 October 2005, the Corporate 

Procurement Support Unit (CPSU) was given custodianship of the Strategy 
and the responsibility for its implementation. 

 
2.2 The implementation of the CPS has been steady and, has included the 

restructure of the CPSU and the merger with Payments to form the Procure to 
Pay Section within the Finance Department. The CPSU has been 
instrumental in helping the Council to exceed the Gershon efficiency targets, 
and has successfully implemented the Oracle procurement and payments IT 
system. 

 
3. CHANGING PROCUREMENT AGENDA 

 

3.1 Whilst the existing CPS has moved procurement forward and achieved 
benefits, changing circumstances require that it be reviewed and freshly 
focused. 

 
3.2 The continuing changing Government emphasis on procurement, including 

the Comprehensive Spending Review 2007, and the emphasis on Shared 
Services, Collaboration and Partnerships, need to be addressed within the 
CPS so that the commitment of Council to best value procurement is clearly 
stated. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 57



 
3.3. The revised CPS incorporates the changing agenda and is clear that the 

Council intends to use its considerable buying power to support the delivery of 
efficient quality services for the people of Wirral.
[...]
ill 
be considered for delivering the service having regard to current 
performance and the level of interest/availability within the supply 
market.  

 
(iii) Where competition is the chosen option and it is found that there is no 

viable supply market for a service the Council will explore ways of 
encouraging new providers, such as working with other best value 
authorities, with social/voluntary sector organisations or repackaging 
services.  

 
(iv) All services regardless of the provider will be continually monitored to 

ensure that the manner in which the service is provided remains the 
most appropriate to deliver Best Value. 

 
6.1.2 The Council’s policy is that:  

 
(i) Contract award will be based on best value, which is the solution that 

provides the optimum combination of whole life costs and benefits to 
meet the Council’s requirements. 

 
(ii) Partnership arrangements will be encouraged where they are likely to 

ensure the delivery of the best and continuously improving services. 
 
(iii) Existing partnerships and/or contracts will be continuously reviewed to 

ensure that they deliver best value. 
 

6.2. Trading Powers 
 

6.2.1 The Council will consider as part of the Option Appraisal process the use of 
trading powers under the Local Government Act 2003 and where appropriate 
to improve service delivery, consider the use of other authorities to deliver 
services for the Council or with the Council. 
 

6.3. Monitoring Arrangements  
 
6.3.1 The Council will put arrangements in place to ensure that all contracts are 

properly managed and monitored with the objective of achieving the planned 
outcomes and the securing of continuous improvement and best value for 
service users. 

 
6.4. Regulation of Procurement 
 
6.4.1 The Council will ensure that the procurement process takes full account of 

and complies with the requirements of: 
 
(i) Relevant EU and UK Law (including the EU Procurement Directives). 

 
(ii) Council’s Policies. 

P
[...]
loped) 
 
16. National Procurement Strategy for local government (October 2003) 
 
17. The Governments Comprehensive Spending Review 07 – 2008 2011 
 
 
 

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 28/10/2008 Finance and Best Value Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	3 Financial Monitoring Statement
	4 Projected Budgets 2009/2011
	5 Proposed Budget Savings
	6 General Financial Matters
	7 Corporate Risk and Insurance Management
	8 Corporate Procurement Strategy 2008 - 2011
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE AND BEST VALUE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 26 November 2008 

 
Present: Councillor P Gilchrist (Chair) 

 
 Councillors J George 

S Moseley 
D Knowles 
 

D Elderton 
J Hale 
R Wilkins 
 

 
 

33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had personal or prejudicial interests 
in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
what they were. 
 
Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject to a party 
whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if so, to declare it and state 
the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

34 MINUTES  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management presented the minutes of the 
meetings held on 22 September and 28 October 2008. 
 
Councillor Elderton referred to minute 32 (28 October 2008) (Projected Budget 
2009/2011) and requested the Committee’s approval to a change of wording to the 
final paragraph of the pre-amble, as follows – 
 

• After “…reservations in relation to”, insert the words “the achievement of these 
aspirations due to…” 

 
The Chair referred to minute 17(2) (22 September 2008) (Transforming Adult Social 
Services – Achieving a Stabilised and Sustainable Budget), which requested the 
attendance at this Committee of the Cabinet Member for Social Care and Inclusion 
and the Director of Adult Social Services, in order to outline progress and address 
concerns expressed by the Committee in relation to the budget shortfall. The Chair 
had sought to secure a date on which both the Director and the Cabinet Member 
were able to attend and he had received assurance from the Director of Adult Social 
Services that he was able to field a full team for a special meeting that had been 
proposed for 22 December. The Chair recognised that the date proposed would 
cause difficulty for some members, but he had taken the view that the matter could 
not wait until the next scheduled meeting of the Committee in January 2009. 
 



Councillor George commented that he had not been consulted on the proposed date 
of the special meeting and registered his protest at the meeting taking place on a 
date that would effectively preclude members of the Labour Group from attending. 
 
For clarification, in relation to the aims of the meeting, the Chair proposed that it be 
called to –  
 

• Give continuing consideration to the procedures necessary to ensure that the 
Department of Adult Social Services remain on target for, or within the projected 
overspend of £3.5m reported to this Committee. 

 

• To satisfy members that the currently available accounting resources are able to 
give a clear picture of commitments facing the service and that the profile and 
pattern of expenditure over a financial year is such to enable the department to 
budget accordingly. 

 

• To consider further the circumstances in which the original over commitment 
arose to the extent of £9.5m and to establish whether commissioning and 
procurement procedures were properly followed, and to seek and receive 
detailed explanations. 

 
The Chair referred also to minute 27 (22 September 2008) (Local Government 
Chronicle (LGC) Awards 2008) and was pleased to report that Mark Goulding, a 
Group Accountant in Treasury Management had been presented with the award 
‘Investment Officer of the Year’. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That, subject to the following amendment, the minutes of the meetings held 
on 22 September and 28 October 2008 be approved –  
 

• Minute 32 (28 October 2008) (Projected Budget 2009/2011) 
In the final paragraph of the pre-amble after “…reservations in relation to”, 
the words “the achievement of these aspirations due to…”be inserted. 

 
(2) That the Director of Adult Social Services and the Cabinet Member for 
Social Care and Inclusion be requested to attend the meeting of the Committee 
to be held on 22 December 2008 in order to address concerns expressed by the 
Committee in relation to the Adult Social Services budget shortfall. 
 
(3) That the congratulations and thanks of the Committee be accorded to Mark 
Goulding for his achievement in being named Investment Officer of the Year at 
the Local Government Chronicle Awards 2008, in recognition of work 
undertaken in Treasury Management on behalf of Wirral. 
 

35 FINANCIAL MONITORING STATEMENT  
 
The Director of Finance presented a summary in tabular format of the current 
position of the revenue accounts and General Fund balances as at 30 September 
2008. He also circulated an update as at 31 October 2008 and commented that the 
monitoring statement included –  
 



• The composition of the original 2008/2009 budget by department including 
agreed savings and policy options. It now also included the Department of Law, 
Human Resources and Asset Management. 

• Monitoring against the 2008/2009 budget including the financial implications of 
any Cabinet decisions. 

• Anticipated variances against the original budget. 

• An explanation of variances and areas identified as requiring further attention. 
 
The Director commented that the monitoring statement was based upon the 
information provided within departmental financial monitoring reports and was 
updated and submitted to each meeting of this Committee. He provided details of the 
financial pressures in Adult Social Services, Children and Young People and 
Regeneration. He commented also upon the effect on the Treasury Management 
budgets of the volatile financial markets. Close monitoring had resulted in increased 
investment income and a reduced need for temporary borrowing. He commented that 
projections were for a £1.2m underspend and he indicated that investments were 
currently being placed in low risk/low return Government funds. 
 
He reported that following the completion of the 2007/2008 accounts, the outturn had 
shown a net underspend of £2.5m. In addition, the Insurance Fund Annual Report 
had highlighted the outcome of the annual actuarial assessment, which identified 
continuing improvements in claims handling and repudiation rates which enabled 
£3m be returned to Council balances from the Insurance Fund in 2008/2009. There 
was a further addition to balances as a result of the allocation to Wirral of £1.3m of 
the Local Authority Business Growth Incentive (LABGI) grant. Consequently, the 
projected balance at 31 March 2009 increased from £5m to £11.8m and the Cabinet 
had agreed to budgetary increases of £0.9m for energy and fuel. However, the 
impact of the energy pressures, and the financial pressures, if not contained, would 
see the balance reduce to £2.1m at 31 March 2009. 
 
In response to comments from members, the Director proposed to consider a 
redesign of the Monitoring Statement to show projected variances from the original 
agreed budget as well as variations from subsequent amendments agreed by the 
Cabinet. He also proposed to investigate the use of ‘traffic light’ indicators to enable 
trends to be tracked. However, it was the wish of members to limit the Statement to a 
single side of A4 and he commented that a modified version may cause this to be 
exceeded. 
 
Resolved – That, subject to comments made in relation to the information to be 
included within it, the Financial Monitoring Statement be noted. 
 

36 PROJECTED BUDGETS 2009/2011  
 
The Director of Finance presented the projected budgets for 2009-2011, to coincide 
with the period of the Comprehensive Spending Review 2007 (CSR). The summary 
budget for 2008/2009 as agreed by the Council on 3 March 2008 was £302.6m and 
he reported upon variations that had been identified for 2009/2011. In addition, there 
were a number of other developments which were likely to impact on the financial 
position of the Authority over the period 2009 to 2011. He set out some of the 
potentially most important issues and commented that their impact would be reported 
to the Cabinet as and when they were resolved. He reported that the grants 
announced by the DCLG as part of the three year financial settlement were only 



indicative and he commented that many of the developments identified could impact 
on the grants receivable for 2009-2011. 
 
He set out the latest position with regard to balances and commented that in relation 
to efficiency savings, the gap between projected expenditure and anticipated 
resources would need to be bridged by a combination of savings and/or increased 
Council Tax. He set out the efficiencies that had been agreed by the Cabinet and 
commented that the indicative budgets suggested that efficiencies of £21m were 
required for 2009/2010 and £10.3m for 2010/2011. 
 
In response to comments from members in relation to the possibility of the economy 
being in deflation next year, the Director indicated that the provision for pay and 
prices increases of 2% and for income at 3% had been based on the Governments 
assumption. In response to further comments, he indicated that a further report would 
be presented to the Cabinet in January 2009 with regard to the estimated increased 
cost of fuel and energy. 
 
Resolved – That the projected budgets continue to be reported to the Cabinet 
and the Finance and Best Value Overview and Scrutiny Committee in line with 
the agreed financial and performance management timetable. 
 

37 PROPOSED BUDGET SAVINGS  
 
At the meeting of the Cabinet on 6 November 2008 (minute 254 refers) a number of 
budget savings were proposed and referred to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for urgent consideration before the meeting of the Council to be held on 
15 December 2008. The proposal which fell within the remit of this Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee was: 
 

• Corporate Procurement Efficiencies - £1,500,000 
 
The Director of Finance presented his report on Procurement Efficiencies, which had 
been considered by the Cabinet (minute 253 (6 November 2008) refers). The report 
advised members of progress towards achieving the savings target of £2.25m and 
outlined future plans and targets for efficiencies, within the Procure to Pay (P2P) 
activity in line with the Procurement Strategy approved by Cabinet on 4 September 
2008. For clarification, the Director indicated that his report, and the saving it 
identified, dealt only with corporate contracts. 
 
Resolved – That the budget saving proposed by the Cabinet be endorsed. 
 

38 GENERAL FINANCIAL MATTERS  
 
The Director of Finance provided information on Treasury Management, monitoring 
of the prudential indicators, the position regarding Council Tax, National Non 
Domestic Rate, general debt and cash income collection and the payment of 
Benefits. He commented upon the current economic climate and indicated that the 
pace of change in the financial markets was both rapid and unpredictable. The UK 
economy was almost certainly heading for a recession and he set out the likely effect 
on inflation figures. The scale and depth of the recession would determine how much 
further the base rate would need to fall before things started to improve. 
 



The Director provided details of the Council’s investments, which totalled £96.8m at 
30 September 2008. He set out the periods of investment and commented that 
during the period of financial uncertainty he had suspended investments with Banks 
and Building Societies with investments made only with either AAA rated money 
market funds or with the Debt Management Office (DMO), an Executive Agency of 
HM Treasury. However, in line with other public bodies, all new investments were 
now made only with the DMO. The Director provided details of rates of return on 
investments and commented that although the rate of return with the DMO was 
substantially reduced, the security of the investments always took priority over the 
returns. 
 
In response to comments from members he indicated that the LGA was in regular 
contact with HM Treasury and when the financial markets were settled, the authority 
would again start to invest in them. In response to a further comment, he suggested 
that if restrictions on investments were put in place by the Government in the light of 
financial difficulties associated with Icelandic Banks, a decrease in investment 
returns would inevitably lead to increases in Council Tax. 
 
He provided details of the total borrowing of the Council as at 30 September 2008 
and indicated that the Council currently had no temporary borrowing. He reported 
also on the introduction of the Prudential Code in 2004, which gave local authorities 
greater freedom in making capital strategy decisions and he provided details of 
monitoring of prudential code indicators. These demonstrated that the treasury 
management decisions were in line with the capital strategy, which was prudent and 
affordable. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

39 CORPORATE RISK AND INSURANCE MANAGEMENT  
 
The Director of Finance reported upon recent progress in Corporate Risk and 
Insurance Management and outlined anticipated developments in the coming 
months. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted and a further update be presented to the 
next meeting of the Committee. 
 

40 CORPORATE PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2008 - 2011  
 
The Director of Finance presented the revised Corporate Procurement Strategy 
2008/2011, which had been approved at the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4 
September 2008 (minute 176 refers) and would determine the procurement activity of 
the Council for the next three years. It was designed to address the changing agenda 
and carry the procurement activity of the Council forward to achieve efficiencies and 
savings and he commented that the Corporate Procurement Support Unit (CPSU) 
had been given custodianship of the Strategy and the responsibility for its 
implementation. 
 
The Director commented upon the changing procurement agenda and reported that 
the Procure to Pay section would ensure that all procurement activities and 
processes were fully compliant with EU Directives and Council Procedure Rules, and 
that implementation would be carried out with a controlled and measured approach. 



 
A member sought clarification in relation to monitoring arrangements to ensure that 
all contracts were properly managed and monitored with the objective of achieving 
the planned outcomes and the securing of continuous improvement and best value 
for service users. In response, the Director indicated that monitoring arrangements 
were the responsibility of individual Chief Officers, who were required to report 
increases in costs over 10% to the Cabinet. 
 
Resolved – That the revised Corporate Procurement Strategy be noted. 
 
 
   

 


